

(Translation from Japanese disclosure to JASDAQ)

Financial & Operational Review on Q1, 2005 Results (Combined group, US GAAP)

April 26, 2005

Company Name: Jupiter Telecommunications Co.,Ltd.

(JASDAQ Code : 4817)

(U R L <http://www.jcom.co.jp/>)

Chief Executive Officer Tomoyuki Moriizumi

Contacts IR Office Koji Kobayashi

TEL : +81-3-6765-8158

E-Mail: KobayashiKo@jupiter.jcom.co.jp

Financial Accounting Hiroto Motomiya

TEL : +81-3-6765-8140

E-Mail: MotomiyaH@jupiter.jcom.co.jp

1 . Accounting Policy

Adoption of any simplified accounting method : No

Accounting policy or method change from last reporting period : No

Changes of consolidated companies : Yes

Nos. of consolidated subsidiaries as of March 31, 2005 : 20 (increased by 1 from Dec. 31, 2004)

Nos. of consolidated affiliates (equity method) as of March 31, 2005 : 6 (No change from Dec. 31, 2004)

2 . Financial results from January to March in 2005 and profit estimation in 2005

(1) Business progress of consolidated group

(Round to the million yen)

	Revenue		Operating Income		Net Income		Net Income	Net Income
	Million Yen	%	Million Yen	%	Million yen	%	per share (basic)	per share (diluted)
Q1, 2005	42,462	10.8	6,678	10.8	3,351	13.4	636.25	635.90
Q1, 2004	38,316		6,028		3,872		826.53	826.53
[Ref] FY05Estimation	185,000	14.7	27,000	19.5	14,000	29.4	2,303.10	
FY04 Actual	161,346		22,592		10,821		2,221.47	2,221.47

(Note) 1. % in 'Revenue', 'Operating Income' and 'Net Income' above shows the changes from Q1, 2004.

2. Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding:

Q1,2004: 4,684,536 Q1, 2005: 5,267,353 (5,270,212 after dilution)

[Reference] FY 2004: 4,871,169 FY2005: 6,078,774

3. For FY2005 estimation of revenue, operating income and net income, there is no change from the last disclosure on February 18, 2005.

4. Weighted average per share diluted for the first quarter 2005 includes outstanding stock options and over-allotment options

(2) Financial position changes in consolidated group

(Round to the million yen)

	Total Assets	Shareholders' Equity	Equity capital ratio to total assets	Shareholders' equity per share
	Million yen	Million Yen	%	Yen
March 31, 2005	474,798	224,627	47.3	36,011.48
December 31, 2004	439,291	138,370	31.5	26,888.43

(Note) 1. The Company has disclosed the analysis of changes of financial position with comparison to the last fiscal year end figures.

2. Number of ordinary share outstanding as of; Dec.31, 2004: 5,146,074 March 31, 2005: 6,237,640

【Cash Flow】

(Round to the million yen)

	Cash Flows from Operating Activities	Cash Flows from Investing Activities	Cash Flows from Financing Activities	Balance of Cash & Cash Equivalents
	Million Yen	Million Yen	Million Yen	Million Yen
Q1, 2005	12,575	10,839	29,081	41,237
Q1, 2004	10,006	11,341	2,198	8,649

3 . Operational & financial situation for the first quarter, 2005

(1) Qualitative information of business progress

The Company (including our consolidated subsidiaries, the "Company") has made every effort to maximize customer satisfaction through our 3 services (CATV, Internet and Telephony) with our business advantage of face-to-face business relationship with customers as community-based company. In addition to door-to-door sales, the Company has increased the sales from its 'Call Center'.

In this quarter, the Company introduced a new sales method to MDU (Multiple Dwelling Unit). With a lower cost burden by MDU owner, this new sales is projected to increase the contracts with MDU owner. Since tenants can watch digital CATV at a very competitive price, MDU owners have a better chance to attract tenants. On the other hand, the Company also has the opportunity to increase contracts with these tenants of Internet, telephony as well as upgrading to digital multiple-channel.

The Company also started VOD (Video on Demand) service in Tokyo area from January and in Kansai area from April. Initial reaction of customers to VOD service was positive. The Company expects to expand VOD sales.

For telephony service, the Company conducted technical and operational tests in Sapporo city of primary VoIP telephony services whose initial investments and operational cost are lower than the Company's current primary telephony service. Test has completed successfully, then the Company started the service in Sapporo from April 20, 2005. The Company plans to expand this service to other areas.

As a result of the above, revenue in this quarter ended March 31, 2005 increased by ¥4,146 million or 11% to ¥42,462 million compared with three months ended March 31, 2004. And net income before taxes also increased by ¥1,000 million, or 25% to ¥4,959 million compared with three months ended March 31, 2004. However, due to higher tax expenses caused primarily by higher taxable income, net income decreased by ¥521 million, or 13% to ¥3,351 million.

(2) Quantitative information of 2005 full year financial estimation

No change from our last disclosure on the financial estimation on February 18, 2005 since this first quarter results are line with our annual plan.

The projections contained in this report are based on currently available information, and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other important factors that could cause the actual results to differ materially from any future results expressed or implied by such projections. The Company cannot, therefore, guarantee that these projections will be met, and investors should not place undue reliance on any projections. The Company is not obligated to release any revisions or updates of the information contained in this report.

[Attachment]

1 . Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Unit : Million Yen)

Account	As of	As of	Changes		(Reference)
	March 31, 2005	December 31, 2004	¥	(%)	As of March 31, 2004
	¥	¥	¥	(%)	¥
(Assets)					
Current Assets :					
Cash and cash equivalents	41,237	10,420	30,817	295.7	8,649
Restricted cash	-	-	-	-	690
Account receivable	8,091	8,823	732	8.3	9,343
Loan to related party	-	4,030	4,030	100.0	-
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	3,051	4,099	1,048	25.6	1,650
Total current assets	52,379	27,372	25,007	91.4	20,332
Investments:					
Investments in affiliates	3,801	3,773	28	0.7	2,787
Investments in other securities, at cost	2,902	2,901	1	0.0	2,892
Total investments	6,703	6,674	29	0.4	5,679
Property & Equipment, at cost					
Land	1,796	1,796	-	-	1,822
Distribution system & equipment	353,804	344,208	9,596	2.8	320,157
Support equipment & buildings	12,473	12,613	140	1.1	11,327
	368,073	358,617	9,456	2.6	333,306
Less accumulated depreciation	112,661	108,614	4,047	3.7	88,644
Total PP&E	255,412	250,003	5,409	2.2	244,662
Other Assets :					
Goodwill, net	143,843	140,659	3,184	2.3	143,991
Other	16,461	14,583	1,878	12.9	12,974
Total other assets	160,304	155,242	5,062	3.3	156,965
Total Assets	474,798	439,291	35,507	8.1	427,638

Account	As of	As of	Changes		(Reference)
	March 31, 2005	December 31, 2004	¥	(%)	As of March 31, 2004 ¥
(Liabilities)					
Current liabilities :					
Short-term loans	259	250	9	3.8	-
Long-term debt - current portion	7,368	5,386	1,982	36.8	2,581
Capital lease obligations- current portion					
Related parties	8,320	8,237	83	1.0	7,707
Other	1,282	1,292	10	0.8	1,700
Accounts payable	12,907	17,164	4,257	24.8	13,881
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	6,650	6,156	494	8.0	4,445
Total current liabilities	36,786	38,485	1,699	4.4	30,314
Long-term debt, less current portion					
Related parties	-	-	-	-	154,601
Other	142,530	194,088	51,558	26.6	71,736
Capital lease Obligations, less current portion					
Related parties	20,571	19,715	856	4.3	17,039
Other	2,421	2,561	140	5.4	3,579
Deferred revenue	43,092	41,699	1,393	3.3	42,406
Severance & retirement allowance	2,809	2,719	90	3.3	2,055
Redeemable preferred Stock of consolidated subsidiary	500	500	-	-	500
Other liabilities	269	180	89	49.6	3,907
Total liabilities	248,978	299,947	50,969	17.0	326,137
Minority interest	1,193	974	219	22.5	699
Commitments & contingencies					
Shareholders' equity	110,608	78,133	32,475	41.6	63,133
Ordinary share no par value					
Additional paid-in capital	188,476	137,931	50,545	36.6	122,855
Accumulated deficit	74,334	77,686	3,352	4.3	84,635
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	123	8	115	1,399.7	551
Total shareholders' equity	224,627	138,370	86,257	62.3	100,802
Total	474,798	439,291	35,507	8.1	427,638

2 . Consolidated Profit and Loss Statement

(Unit : Million Yen)

Account	Three months ended March 31, 2005	Three months ended March 31, 2004	Changes		(Reference) Twelve months ended Dec. 31, 2004
	¥	¥	¥	(%)	¥
Revenue					
Subscription fees	38,100	33,470	4,630	13.8	140,826
Other	4,362	4,846	484	10.0	20,520
Total revenue	42,462	38,316	4,146	10.8	161,346
Operating costs & expenses					
Operating & programming costs	16,847	15,833	1,014	6.4	53,870
Selling, general & administrative expenses	8,007	7,393	614	8.3	44,227
Stock compensation	960	17	943	5,664.2	84
Depreciation & amortization	9,970	9,045	925	10.2	40,573
Total	35,784	32,288	3,496	10.8	138,754
Operating income	6,678	6,028	650	10.8	22,592
Other income (expense)					
Interest expense, net					
Related parties	251	1,107	856	77.3	4,055
Other	1,579	869	710	81.8	6,046
Other income, net	170	54	116	220.0	37
Income before taxes, etc	5,018	4,106	912	22.2	12,528
Equity in earnings of affiliates	86	37	49	133.4	610
Minority interest in net (income) losses	145	184	39	21.4	458
Income before income taxes	4,959	3,959	1,000	25.3	12,680
Income taxes	1,608	87	1,521	1,748.0	1,859
Net Income	3,351	3,872	521	13.4	10,821
Net income per share (in Yen)	636.25	826.53	190.28	23.0	2,221.47
Net income per share – diluted (in Yen)	635.90	826.53	190.63	23.1	2,221.47
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding – basic	5,267,353	4,684,536	582,817	12.4	4,871,169
- diluted	5,270,212	4,684,536	585,676	12.5	4,871,169

(Notes to Profit and Loss statement)

1. **Reclassification of expenses** - LMI/Sumisho Super Media, LLC (“SM”), who is our parent company and owned 55.46% ownership interests to Jupiter Telecommunications Co., Ltd (“Jupiter”) as of March 31, 2005, became a fully consolidated subsidiary of Liberty Media International, Inc. (“LMI”) who is listed in NASDAQ in USA since LMI had a deciding vote of SM in February 2005. In order to keep consistent expense classifications within LMI group, the Company reclassified certain expenses between ‘Operating and programming costs’ and ‘Selling, general and administrative expenses’. This reclassification has been made in both current and previous periods. As a result, the Company reclassified approximately ¥2,984 million (or 8% of revenue) from ‘Selling, general and administrative expenses’ to ‘Operating and programming costs’ for the three months ended March 31, 2004. Main items to have been reclassified are payroll-related benefits and billing & call center related expenses.

2. **Stock compensation expense** - Stock compensation expense increased by ¥943 million, from ¥17 million for the three months ended March 31, 2004 to ¥960 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005. The Company accounts for stock-based compensation plans to employees using the intrinsic value based method prescribed by Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25, *Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees* (“APB No. 25”) and FASB Interpretation No. 44, *Accounting for Certain Transactions Involving Stock Compensation — an Interpretation of APB No. 25*. (“FIN No. 44”) The Company also accounts for its stock-based compensation plans to nonemployees and employees of unconsolidated affiliated companies using the fair market value based method prescribed by SFAS No. 123, *Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation*, and Emerging Issues Task Force Issue 00-12, *Accounting by an Investor for Stock-Based Compensation Granted to Employees of an Equity Method Investee* (“EITF 00-12”) With IPO launch in March, the exercisable price of stock options was set at ¥80,000 per share and the stock price as of March 31, 2005 (fair market value) was 85,500 per share. This is the first time that the market fair value exceeded the exercisable price. In the past, we didn’t recognized stock compensation expenses for Jupiter’s officers & employee as well as consolidated affiliates’ employee since the intrinsic value was zero. This increase was because we recognized stock compensation expenses of intrinsic value (=variance between fair value and exercisable price) for entire period of option vested.

3. **Income tax expense** - Income tax expense increased by ¥1,521 million, from ¥87 million for the three months ended March 31, 2004 to ¥1,608 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005. The increase was attributable to higher taxable income of six subsidiaries who became tax payers in 2004 and the utilization of net operating losses that previously had 100% valuation allowance against such net operating loss carry forwards. The valuation allowance was established at time of acquisition for such subsidiaries. As a result, the credit for the reversal of such valuation allowances is a reduction of such subsidiaries goodwill instead of deferred tax benefit, resulting in higher income tax expense.

3 . Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

(Unit: Million Yen)

	Three months ended March 31, 2005	Three months ended March 31, 2004	(Reference) Twelve months ended Dec. 31, 2004
	¥	¥	¥
Cash flows from operating activities			
Net income	3,351	3,872	10,821
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities			
Depreciation & amortization	9,970	9,045	40,573
Equity in earnings of affiliates	86	37	610
Minority interest in net income	145	184	459
Stock compensation expense	960	17	84
Deferred income taxes	680	-	46
Provision for retirement allowance	90	31	648
Changes in operating assets & liabilities, excluding effects of business combination			
Dec./(Inc.) in account receivables, net	871	1,385	431
Dec./(Inc.) in prepaid expenses & other current assets	73	48	5
(Inc.)/Dec. in other assets	91	149	2,444
(Dec.)/Inc. in account payable	4,002	3,441	1,185
Inc. in accrued expenses & other liabilities	507	1,504	39
Inc./(Dec) in deferred revenue	75	413	381
Net cash provided by operating activities	12,575	10,006	52,512
Cash flows from investing activities			
Capital expenditure	6,578	7,404	31,793
Acquisition of new subsidiaries, net of cash acquired	4,234	103	443
Investments in & advances to affiliates	60	45	360
(Inc.)/Dec. in restricted cash	-	1,083	1,773
Loan to related party	-	-	4,030
Acquisition of minority interest in cosol. Subs.	215	4,948	4,960
Other investing activities	128	14	69
Net cash used in investing activities	10,839	11,341	39,882
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from issuance of common stock	82,058	-	30,000
Net inc./(dec.) in short-term loans	9	-	250
Proceeds from long-term debt	1,425	5,302	185,302
Principal payments of long-term debt	51,418	654	210,098
Principal payments under capital lease obligation	2,993	2,450	11,887
Other financing activities	-	-	3,563
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	29,081	2,198	9,996
Net increase in cash & cash equivalents	30,817	863	2,634
Cash & cash equivalents at beginning	10,420	7,786	7,786
Cash & cash equivalents at ending	41,237	8,649	10,420

4. Segment Information

(1) Operating segments

The Company has one reportable segment of “Broadband services”. Therefore, operating segment is not applicable.

(2) Regional segments

The Company doesn't have any overseas subsidiaries or branches. Therefore, regional segmentation is not applicable.